

## CITY OF PORT ORCHARD EXTENSION OF PROCLAMATION OF LOCAL EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, on March 16, 2020, I as the Mayor of Port Orchard issued a Proclamation of Local Emergency due to the COVID-19 pandemic; and

WHEREAS, the COVID-19 pandemic persists as a global public health and safety emergency, and emergency orders issued by the President of the United States and the Governor of Washington state are on-going; and

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS PROCLAIMED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF PORT ORCHARD that a continued emergency exists in the City of Port Orchard as a result of the aforementioned conditions and, therefore:

<u>Section 1.</u> Pursuant to Port Orchard Municipal Code 2.80.210, the Proclamation of Local Emergency issued on March 16, 2020 is hereby extended an additional ninety (90) days from the date of this extension, unless extended or earlier terminated by the Mayor. The terms of that Proclamation of Local Emergency remain in effect for the duration of this extension. The Mayor will submit this to the City Council for ratification as soon as is practicable.

<u>Section 2</u>. A copy of this proclamation shall be disseminated via the City's regular means for official notices and shall be made available to the media and general public.

Issued by the Mayor of Port Orchard on this 16th day of June, 2020.

Robert Putaansuu, Mayor

ATTEST:

Brandy Rinearson, MMC, City Clerk